at A$1 bn+ revenue p.a. and is highly fragmented.
Mountcastle is optimally positioned to increase the
scale of the business through accretive acquisitions,
leveraging its best-in-class design, supply chain and
IT infrastructure

	! Integration of Schoolblazer and execution of organic
growth opportunities and synergies within the
combined group

	! Focus on winning new schools in Australia and New
Zealand leveraging the Schoolblazer product and
sales model

	! Execution of strategic and accretive Mountcastle
M&A pipeline opportunities

Valuation
2024

30 Sep Valuation $60.7m
Basis for Valuation Capitalisation of future maintainable earnings
H&G Investment Date June 1997

2008 Jun 12 04:45:24 OMC - Martin Weinelt

km

Mountcastle

Schoolblazer

MUE

Argyle

Operations

Operating
Businesses

13Hancock & Gore Limited  ACN: 009 657 961

H
&G

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

24
Re

vi
ew

 o
f
O

pe
ra

ti
on

s

Mountcastle and Schoolblazer proforma financials
The tables below present underlying performance of the proforma combined Mountcastle
and Schoolblazer business for FY24.

Proforma – Combined Business
FY24 Profit and Loss to 30 September 2024

Mountcastle
$m

Schoolblazer
$m

Combined
$m

Revenue 58.3 50.2 108.6
COGS (29.9) (19.8) (49.6)

Gross profit 28.5 30.4 58.9
Operating expenses (20.0) (22.3) (42.3)

EBITDA 8.4 8.2 16.6
D&A (2.2) (0.6) (2.8)

EBIT 6.2 7.6 13.8

Gross margin 48.8% 60.6% 54.3%
EBITDA margin 14.5% 16.2% 15.3%
EBIT margin 10.7% 15.1% 12.7%

Proforma – Combined Business
FY24 Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2024

Mountcastle
$m

Schoolblazer
$m

Combined
$m

Cash 1.6 7.6 9.2
Stock 29.3 19.2 48.5
Debtors and prepayments 7.7 2.5 10.2
PPE and right-of-use asset 8.9 3.5 12.3
Intangible assets 13.0 0.0 13.0

Trade finance (5.0) 0.0 (5.0)
Creditors and accruals (6.7) (9.8) (16.5)
Term borrowings (19.5) (1.3) (20.9)
Lease liability (4.2) 0.0 (4.2)
Tax 1.6 (1.6) (0.1)
Other (2.4) 0.0 (2.4)

Net assets 24.1 20.0 44.1

2008 Jun 12 04:45:24 OMC - Martin Weinelt

km

Notes:
The Schoolblazer transactions completed post 30 September year end.
Financials are unaudited. Australian business reflected on a post AASB16 basis.
All figures rounded to one decimal place

ASX: HNG14

Listed Investments
$16.4m

Disruptive
Packaging $8.2m

Unlisted Investments
$7.6m

Fixed Income
$5.4m

Investments
$37.6m

Operations
$60.7m

Cash
$16.5m

Investments
$37.6m

Cash
$16.5m

The broader H&G portfolio provides exposure to strong risk adjusted
returns, cash generation and enhanced diversification.

Other assets include income producing assets,